# 508831889 10/24/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI585470

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John R. lacono	10/08/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Zero Friction, LLC
Street Address:	1 Trans Am Plaza Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 540
City:	Oakbrook Terrace
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60181

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16444199

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7082464246

Email: martin@lefevour.com

Correspondent Name: Martin LeFevour

Address Line 1: 1333 Burr Ridge Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Burr Ridge, ILLINOIS 60527

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1518.ZF-0008.US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Martin LeFevour	
SIGNATURE:	Martin LeFevour	
DATE SIGNED:	10/24/2024	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source='649 Patent Assignment - signed ft#page1.tiff source='649 Patent Assignment - signed ft#page2.tiff

508831889 PATENT REEL: 069008 FRAME: 0870

Attorney Docket No.: 1518.ZF-0008.US

#### ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patent No: 11,076,649 (US Serial No: 16/444,199)

**Date of Patent:** August 3, 2021 (Filed: June 18, 2019)

Title: GLOVE

ZERO FRICTION, LLC, having a principal place of business at 1 Trans Am Plaza Drive, Suite 540, Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181 ("Assignor") is owner of the U.S. Patent Number identified-above ("'649 Patent").

John R. Iacono of Elmhurst, Illinois ("Assignee") desires to acquire rights in and to the '649 Patent Family (defined below).

THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in the '649 Patent and its patent family, which includes any (U.S. or foreign) reissues, extensions, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the '649 Patent ("649 Patent Family") to Assignee for the entire term granted for each member of the '649 Patent Family. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment includes, but is not limited to, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the '649 Patent Family, including damages or any other remedy available at law or equity. Further, the right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is held and enjoyed by Assignee, and Assignee's successors, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor warrants itself to be the owner of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interests herein assigned that would diminish its assignment to Assignee.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the '649 Patent Family and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries; and (d) assist in any proceedings or transactions involving the '649 Patent Family, including, but not limited to, the preparation and execution of preliminary

1

PATENT REEL: 069008 FRAME: 0871

Attorney Docket No.: 1518.ZF-0008.US

statements; giving and producing evidence; and performing any and all other acts necessary to maintain and enforce the '649 Patent Family, both in the United States and in other countries.

Assignor : John Jacono (Oct 8, 2024 04:47 CDT) Date:

**Zero Friction, LLC** President: John R. Iacono

2

**RECORDED: 10/24/2024** 

PATENT REEL: 069008 FRAME: 0872